

Consolidated Case Nos. 14-1430 & 14-1431

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF
THE DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.; SAINT ANNE HOME &
RETIREMENT COMMUNITY OF THE DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH
BEND, INC.; FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC.; SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF
ILLINOIS, LLC; UNIVERSITY OF SAINT FRANCIS; and OUR SUNDAY VISITOR,
INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

&

GRACE SCHOOLS and BIOLA UNIVERSITY, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services; THOMAS PEREZ, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Treasury; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Indiana
District Court Case Nos. 1:12-CV-159 & 3:12-CV-459
The Honorable Jon E. DeGuilio

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JONES DAY

Matthew A. Kairis (Counsel of record)
325 John H. McConnell Blvd, Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43216
(614) 469-3939

*ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.;
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.; SAINT ANNE
HOME & RETIREMENT COMMUNITY OF THE DIOCESE OF FORT WAYNE-SOUTH BEND, INC.;
FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC.; SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, LLC; UNIVERSITY OF
SAINT FRANCIS; AND OUR SUNDAY VISITOR, INC.*

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

Gregory S. Baylor (Counsel of record)
Matthew S. Bowman
801 G St., NW, Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

David A. Cortman
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043

Kevin H. Theriot
15192 Rosewood
Leawood, KS 66224

FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
Jane Dall Wilson
300 N. Meridian St., Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES GRACE SCHOOLS AND BIOLA UNIVERSITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE REGULATIONS IMPOSE A “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” ON APPELLEES’ RELIGIOUS EXERCISE | 3 |
| A. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> Makes Clear That RFRA Protects “Any” Exercise of Religion..... | 4 |
| B. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> Confirms That the “Substantial Burden” Test Asks Whether the Government Has Forced a Plaintiff to Act Contrary to a Sincere Religious Belief on Pain of Substantial Penalty..... | 7 |
| C. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> Forecloses the Government’s Arguments..... | 9 |
| II. <i>HOBBY LOBBY</i> MAKES CLEAR THAT <i>NOTRE DAME</i> DOES NOT CONTROL..... | 12 |
| III. THE “ACCOMMODATION” CANNOT SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) | 2 |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1261 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) | 8 |
| <i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014) | 2, 12 |
| <i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014) | 3, 5, 16 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A..... | 5 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16..... | 5 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 147.130 | 4 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 156.50 | 15 |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014)..... | 15 |
